ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIV-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION Diary No(s). 23843/2023 in Civil Appeal Nos 2182-2187 of 2020

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LT. CDR. ANNIE NAGARAJA, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Respondent(s)

(IA NO. 115099/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION, IA NO. 115098/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA NO. 143694/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA NO. 238224/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT, IA NO. 115100/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date: 13-12-2023 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General for India

Mr. Somali Jain, Adv.

Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pade, Adv.

Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Kartike Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Seema Bengani, Adv.

Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Subodh Patil, Adv.

Mr. Annirudh Sharma -II, Adv.

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

For Respondent(s) (applicant)

Ms V Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar, AOR

Ms. Chitrandga Rastravara, Adv.

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR

Mr. Avnish Dave, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Prashant, Adv.

Mr. Parmod Kumar Vishnoi, Adv.

Ms. Pooja Dhar, AOR

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

2

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR

Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR

Mr. Anant Vijay Palli, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Palli, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

Ms. Harshita Maheshwari, Adv.

Ms. Vandana Preeti Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Alka Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Jitendra Bharti, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- During the course of the arguments, Ms V Mohana, senior counsel appearing on behalf of the applicants, submitted that no approach paper was prepared by the Naval authorities. In the tabular statement which is annexed at para 7 of the counter affidavit filed by Commodore Manoj Jha, there is a disclosure of the look years for each of the six applicants and the years for which they were considered by the Promotion Boards.
- The Attorney General for India has, in response to the submission that there was no approach paper for the years in question, submitted that there were approach papers for the relevant periods and he has no objection to produce them for perusal of the Court.
- 3 List the Miscellaneous Application on 5 January 2024.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) DEPUTY REGISTRAR (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR